CHAPTER 421--H.F.No. 2562

An act relating to employment; modifying experience requirements for the labor and industry boiler inspection division chief; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 183.375, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 183.375, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. CHIEF OF DIVISION. Subject to the provisions of chapter 43A, the commissioner shall appoint a chief and may appoint a deputy chief of the division of boiler inspection. The appointee shall be a qualified steam engineer with at least ten years of operation experience as such, five years of boiler inspection experience, and shall be licensed as a chief Grade A engineer in this state and shall possess a current commission issued by the national board of boiler and pressure vessel inspectors. Inspectors employed in the division of boiler inspection or employed as an authorized inspector by a qualified insurance company insuring boilers and pressure vessels in Minnesota may utilize up to five years of equivalent experience as inspectors, in satisfying the requirement of ten years of experience as steam engineers for the chief and deputy chief positions.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 11, 1994

Signed by the governor April 13, 1994, 1:07 p.m.

CHAPTER 422-H.F.No. 2646

An act relating to agriculture; expanding the restricted seed potato growing area; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 21.1196, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 21.1196, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. **DEFINITION**. (a) "Restricted seed potato growing area" means <u>Clearwater</u>, Kittson, Koochiching, and Roseau counties; <u>the portions of Marshall and Pennington counties that lie east of United States highway No. 59; the portion of Red Lake county that lies east of <u>United States highway No. 59 and north of Minnesota highway No. 92; the portion of Polk county that lies</u></u>

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

north of Minnesota highway No. 92; and the portion of Beltrami county that lies north of Beltrami county highway No. 32 and west of Minnesota highway No. 72.

(b) "Historic certified seed potato area" means the portion of Marshall county included in the towns of Augsburg and Nelson Park that are north of Marshall county highway No. 5.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day after final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 11, 1994

Signed by the governor April 13, 1994, 1:08 p.m.

CHAPTER 423—H.F.No. 1890

An act relating to Lake of the Woods county; allowing the county to forgive the amount owing on a contract for deed.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. NURSING HOME CONTRACT FOR DEED.

Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 373.01, Lake of the Woods county may cancel and forgive any amount up to the total amount remaining owing including all accrued interest on the contract for deed between the county as seller and Lakewood Health Center, formerly Trinity Hospital of Baudette, Minnesota, a Minnesota nonprofit corporation, dated October 19, 1990, and filed for record in the office of county recorder as document number 56545 on January 30, 1991, at Book 59 of Deeds, page 778. The property conveyed is legally described as:

All of Block Seventeen (17), East Beaudette, according to the recorded plat thereof.

The property is the location of the Lakewood Care Center.

Presented to the governor April 11, 1994

Signed by the governor April 13, 1994, 1:09 p.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.